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7 June, 2005 City of Joondakup DOCUMENT REGISTRATION
Reference # H
Letter ¥
" Action Office:
Chief Executive Officer Date Received
City of Joondalup Action Required: SOTE
PO Box 21 Hote : ORIG SENT ON FILE TO A/OFFICER A3 & A5 PLANS S/C

JOONDALUP WA 6919

Attention; Andrew McBride

Dear Andrew

RE:  AMENDED PLANS FOR PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 15 SINGLE STOREY GROUPED DWELLINGS
AT THE CORNERS OF EDDYSTONE AVENUE, WARRANDYTE DRIVE & ELWOOD COURT, JOONDALUP

I refer to your electronic mail received on the 9th, 19th and 23rd of May 2005 providing comments from Planning,
Engineering and Building services, Health services and infrastructure Management services (IMS), in relation to the
above-mentioned development proposal.

This submission has been prepared on behalf of the land owners | and A Investments Pty Lid, to address each of the
points raised in your correspondences. We seek your support for the proposal and its presentation to the meeting of the
Joint Commissioners scheduled for 19th July 2005.

In suppott of our submission we have attached the following information to this cormrespondence:
¢ Aplan showing individual lot and common property areas;
+ Ashadow diagram for each of the dwellings;
+ Additional elevations as requested; and
+ 3 copies of the development plans {this includes overall site plan, spot levels, contours and individual lot and
development plans).

Background
The site is located opposite the Craigie Plaza Shopping Centre on Eddystone Avenue and consists of three (3) lots —

Lot 1 Warrandyte Drive, Lot 143 Elwood Court and Lot 2 Eddystone Avenue, Graigie. Apart from the shopping centre
the subject site is surrounded on the remaining three sides by single residential development,

An application to amalgamation the three (3) lots has recently been approved by the Western Australian Planning
Commission (WAPC) and combined create an area of 4095m? (WAPC Ref No.127151).

The development site was the subject of a rezoning early last vear, from 'Residential R20' to ‘Residential R40'. The
rezoning was supported by the Joint Commissioners at their meeting on 2 November 2004 and later approved by the
Minister for Planning on 24 December 2004. n accordance with Table One of the Residential Design Codes (RCodes)
for the R40 density and average lot area of 220m? is permitted for both ‘grouped dwelling' and ‘single residential
development. The fotal number of dwellings permitted on the site is caiculated below:

Lot area: 4,095m? & 220m? per dweliing
Therefore:
4,095m? divided by 220m? = 18, 6 dwellings (18 when rounded down).

Atotal of fifteen (15) grouped dwellings is proposed for the site which is well within the number of dwellings permitted.
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Response to comments received from—Planning, Building and Engineeting

On the Oth, 19th and 23rd of May 2005 we received comments from Planning, Engineering and Building services, Health
services and Infrastructure Management services. Each of the points raised have been addressed and are listed below,
For your convenience we have listed each comment made by the City of Joondalup and have followed it up with a
response detalling how each comment has been addressed in the revised plans. Each point has been carefully
addressed to ensure that further variations are not created when addressing your comments.

1. Page 11 of the R-Codes stafes that the devslopment of each grouped dwelling is to individually comply with the
Codes in relation strafa lot area, setbacks, car parking, etc. Grouped dwellings are set aside as individual lots and
common areas. You ate required fo note and justify each of the following variations detailed within this Jetter, or
alternatively, bring the development in conformance with the acceptable development provisions of the R-Codes:

a.  Retaining Wall setback variations between the communal sfreet from Elwood Court and Units 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10

i Setback of nif in lieu of 1.5 metres pertaining to Unit 7;

fif Satback of nil in lieu of 1.5 metres pertaining fo Unit 8;

iv. Setback of nil in fiet of 1.5 metres pertaining to Unit 9; and
v, Setback of nil in lieu of 1.5 metres pertaining to Unit 10.

You are required fo indicate whether screening is proposed on top of the refaining wafls,

Response to Point 1{A) - (o v}

We acknowledge your interpretation of the RCodes in respect to the assessment of grouped dwelfings. The retaining
walls between the communal street from Elwood Court and Units 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 have been addressed in the following
way;

(i The retaining wall between unit 6 and 7 has been lowered from 1.4 metres in height to 450mm. The retaining wall
between unit 5 and 6 has aiso been lowered from 1.1 metres in height to 340mm. This is achieved by lowering the
FFL of units 7 and 6 by 400mm and 100mm, respectively. The FFL of unit 5 has been raised by 650mm also to
accommodate the redesign of this unit. In doing this the retaining walls between units 8 and 7 and between units 5
and 6 are now below 500mm in height and comply with the acceptable development provisions of the RCodes.

The side-effect of increasing the FFL of unit 5 is that a new retaining wall is created between units 4 and 5 thatis 1.4
metres in height at its highest point in addition to a second retaining wall between units 5 and 14 that is 1.5 metres in
height at its highest point. We seek approval under the performance criteria for both these retaining wails as they are
necessary to accommodate the overall siope of the site and their creation will have no impact on adjoining properties
due to its position on the southem boundary of the adjoining property, accordingly the adjoining property is not
affected by ‘'shadow’ that would normally result from refaining walls of this height (see shadow diagram). The
retaining wall that is proposed is also adjacent to a drying area (not a courtyard area) and does not pose any threat to
the amenity of that dwelling.

The retaining walt proposed between unit 5 and 14 runs alongside the garage for this unit and therefore will have no
impact whatsoever on the amenity of unit 14, Both retaining walls therefore satisfy the performance criteria under
clauses 3.6.1 and 3.6.2 of the RCodes.

The retaining wall between unit 7 and the communal street from Elwood Street has been lowered from 2.286 metres
in height at its highest point to 1.886 metres in height. This has been achieved by lowering the FFL of unit 7 by
400mm. Although the height of the retaining wall has been reduced it is still above 500mm permitted as of right under
the acceptable development provisions of the RCodes.

(i

=

We therefore seek approval under the performance criteria for this retaining wall as it is necessary to accommodate
the overall slope of the site and the retaining wall itself will have no impact on the adjoining property as it is located
adjacent to the garage and ‘common access’ for units 12 to 14. Units 12 to 14 are also located north of the
retaining wall, accordingly these properties are not affected by ‘shadow’ that may normally result from a retaining wall
of this height (see shadow diagram). The retaining wall therefore satisfies the performance criteria of the RCodes.
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{iil} The retaining wall between unit 8 and the communal street from Elwood Street has been lowered from 2.6 metres in
height at its highest point to 2.3 metres in height. This has been achieved by lowering the FFL of unit 8 by 400mm
and the common access way at this.point by 100mm. Although the height of the retaining wall has been reduced it is
still above the maximum 500mm that is permitted as of right under the acceptable development provisions of the
RCodes.

We therefore seek approval under the performance criteria for this retaining wall as it is necessary to accommodate
the overall slope of the site and the retaining wall itse!f will not have no impact on the adjoining property as it is
located adjacent to the ‘common access' for units 12 to 14. Units 12 to 14 are also located north of the retaining
wall, accordingly these properties are not affected by ‘shadow’ that may normally result from a retaining walt of this
height (see shadow diagram). The retaining wall therefore safisfies the performance criteria under clauses 3.6.1 and
3.6.2 of the RCodes.

{iv) The retaining wall between unit @ and the communal street from Elwood Strest has been lowered from 2.5 metres
in height at its highest point to 2.3 metres in height. This has been achieved by loweting the FFL of unit 9 by
400mm and the common aceess way at this point by 200mm. Although the retaining wall has been reduced in
height it is sfill above the maximum 500mm that is permitted as of right under the acceptable development
provisions of the RCodes,

We therefore seek approval under the performance criteria for this retaining wall as it is necessary to accommodate
the overall slope of the site and the retaining wall #tself will have no impact on the adjoining propery as itis located
adjacent to the ‘common access’ for units 12 to 14. Units 12 to 14 are also located north of the retaining wall,
accordingly these properties are not affected by ‘shadow’ that may normally result from a retaining wall of this height
(see shadow diagram). The retaining wall therefore satisfies the performance criteria under clauses 3.6.1 and 3.6.2
of the RCodes.

The retaining wall between unit 10 and the communal street from Elwood Street has been fowered from 2.4 metres
in helght at its highest point to 2.11 metres in height. This has been achieved by lowering the FFL of unit 10 by
500mm and the common access way at this point by 210mm. Although the retaining wall has been reduced in
height it is stifi above the maximum 560mm that is permitted as of right under the acceptable development provision
of the RCodes.

=

We therefore seek approvai under the performance criteria for this retaining wall as it is necessary to accommedate
the overall slope of the site and the retaining wall itself will have no impact on the adjoining property as it is located
adjacent to the ‘common access' for units 12 to 14. Units 11 to 14 are also located north of the retaining wall,
accordingly these properties are not affected by ‘shadow’ that may normally result from a retaining wall of this height
(see shadow diagram}. The retaining wall therefore satisfies the performance criteria under clauses 3.6.1 and 3.6.2
of the RCodes.

Screening is provided above each of the retaining walls proposed (dividing fence).

b.  Boundary Wall setback variations. You are required to account for internal boundary walls such as those at Units 2,
4, 8 and 11. The boundary walls pertaining to Units 4, 8 and 11 are forward of the front setback area.

Response to Point 1{b

Parapet Walls—All

Unit 1

The parapet wall that is proposed on the eastern boundary for unit 1 is below the maximum height of 3.0 metres,
average height of 2.7 mefres and is less than 9.0 metres in length. The parapet wall therefore complies with the
acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (i} for boundary walls in areas coded R20 to R25 (adjoining property is
zoned R20}. it should also be noted that the adjoining landowner has granted their written approval for the parapet wall
proposed along this boundary for both units 1 and 2 (copy is with the City).
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Unit2

The internal parapet wall proposed for the garage and bedroom for unit 2 on the boundary between units 1 and 2 is
less than 2/3 the Jength of the boundary and is below 3.5 metres in height, however is greater than the 3 metre average
allowed under the acceptable development provisicn 3.3.2 A2 (iii) for boundary walls in areas coded R30 and above.
Unit 2 also proposes parapet walls on two boundaries—the second being on the eastem boundary with the adjoining
property {Lot 16 Elwood Court).

The parapet wall proposed on the eastern boundary is below the maximum height of 3.0 metres, average height of 2.7
mefres and is less than 8.0 metres in length. This parapet wall therefore complies with the acceptable development
provision 3.3.2 A2 {ii) for boundary walls in areas coded R20 to R25 (adjoining property is zoned R20). 1t should also
be noted that the adjoining landowner has granted their written approval for the parapet wall proposed along this
boundary for both units 1 and 2 (copy is with the Gity).

We request that the internal parapet wall between units 1 and 2 be approved in accordance with the performance
criteria of the RCodes {3.3.2 P2) for the following reasons:

{a) The parapet wall makes effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard space
and bedroom space;

(b) The parapet walls will not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the adjoining property
which is located north of the parapet wall, therefore there is no impact in terms of ‘shadow’ (see shadow
diagram}.

(c} The parapet wall will not effect the fiving areas of the adjoining property which is located north of the
parapet wall, therefore the parapet wall will not reduce ‘direct sun’ to major openings to habitable rooms
and outdoor living areas.

() The parapet wall will also enhance the privacy of the adjoining property by proposing a wall that is higher
than the standard fence height of 1.8 metres directly opposite the courtyard area of unit 1.

Unit 3

The internal parapet wall proposed for bedroom’s 2 and 3 and the bathroom for unit 3 on the boundary between units 2
and 3 is less than 2/3 the length of the boundary and is below 3.5 metres in height, however is greater than the 3 metre
average allowed under the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (jii) for boundary walls in areas coded R30 and
above. A parapet wall is also proposed just forward of the front setback area of 4.0 metres for unit 2.

We request that the internal parapet wall between units 2 and 3 be approved in accordance with the performance
criteria of the RCodes (3.3.2 P2) for the following reasons:

@ The parapet walls make effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard space
and bedroom space;

(b) The parapet walls will not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the adjoining property
which is located north of the parapet wall, therefore there is no impact in terms of ‘shadow’ {see shadow
diagram).

{c) The parapet walls does not effect the living areas of the adjoining property which is located north of the
parapet wall, therefore the parapet wall will not reduce ‘direct sun' to major openings to habitable rooms
and outdoor living areas.

(d) The parapst wall is only just forward of the 4.0 metre setback line and is behind the setback of the garage
which is located 3.0 metres from the front boundary. The parapet wall Is generally in-line with the
prevailing setback along Eddystone Avenue, and therefore would not adversely impact upon the existing
streetscape.

Unit 4

The internat parapet wall proposed for the garage of unit 4 on the boundary between unit 4 and the common access for
units 3 and 15 is less than 2/3 the length of the boundary and is below 3.5 metres in height, however is greater than the
3 mefre average allowed under the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (iii} for boundary walls in areas coded
R30 and above.
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We request that the intemal parapet wall between unit 4 and the common access for units 3 and 15 be approved in
accordance with the performance criteria of the RCodes (3.3.2 P2) for the following reasons:

(& The parapet wall makes effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard
space and internal floor space;

(b) The parapet wall will not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of unit 3 that has a 6 metre
common access way between it and the retaining wall. Unit 3 is also located north of the parapet wall,
therefore there is no impact in terms of ‘shadow’ (see shadow diagram).

(c) The parapet wall does not effect the living areas of the adjoining property which is located north of the
parapet wall, therefore the parapet wall wili not reduce “direct sun’ to major openings to habitable
rooms and outdoor living areas.

(d) The parapet wall is located 4.0 metres from the front boundary and is generally in-line with prevailing
setback along Eddystone Avenue, therefore it would not adversely impact upon the existing
streetscape.

Units

The internal parapet walf proposed for the garage and bedroom 3 for unit 5 on the boundary between units 5 and 6 is
less than 2/3 the length of the boundary and is below 3.5 metres in height, however is greater than the 3 metre
average allowed under the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (iii) for boundary walls in areas coded R30 and
above. The parapet wall is also proposed just forward of the front sethack area of 4.0 metres {approximately 3.95m).

We request that the internal parapet wall between units 5 and 6 be approved in accordance with the performance
criteria of the RCodes (3.3.2 P2) for the following reasons:
(a) The parapet walls make effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard
space and intemnal space;
(b) The parapet wall will not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the adjoining property
(unit 6) which has a parapet wall located alongside that proposed for unit 5. The parapet wall for unit 6
is slightly higher and located on the southem boundary of unit 5, Therefore the parapet wall proposed
for unit 5 will have no impact in terms of ‘shadow' {see shadow diagram),
{c) The parapet wall does not effect the living areas of the adjoining propesty, therefore will not reduce
‘direct sun' to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor iving areas,
(d) The parapet wall is only just forward of the 4.0 metres sethack fine is behind the setback of
bedroom? which is located 3.35 metres from the front boundary. The parapet wall is aso generally
in-ine with the prevailing setback along Eddystone Avenue, and therefore would not adversely impact
upon the existing streetscape.

Unit§

The internal parapet wall proposed for the garage of unit 6 on the boundary between unit 5 and 6 is less than 2/3 the
length of the boundary and is below 3.5 metres in height, however is greater than the 3 metre average allowed under
the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (iii) for boundary walls in areas coded R30 and above.

We request that the internal parapet wall between unifs 5 and 6 be approved in accordance with the performance
criteria of the RCodes (3.3.2 P2) for the following reasons:

(a) The parapet wall makes effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard
space and internal floor space;

(b) The parapet wall will not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of unit 5 which also has a
parapet wall located alongside that proposed for unit 6. The parapet wall for unit 6 is located north of
unit 5, therefore there is no impact in terms of ‘shadow’ (see shadow diagram).

() The parapet wall does not effect the living areas of the adjoining property which is located north of the
parapet wall, therefore the parapet wall will not reduce ‘direct sun’ to major openings to habitable
rooms and outdoor living areas.
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Units 8, 9 and 10

The internal parapet walls proposed for unit 8 (between units 7 & 8), 9 (between units 8 & 9) and 10 (between units 9
& 10} Is betow the maximum height of 3.5 metres, average height of 3.0 metres and is less than 2/3 the length of the
boundary. The parapet walls thersfore comply with the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (iif} for boundary
walls in areas coded R30 and above.

Unit 11

The parapet wall proposed on the northern boundary for unit 11 is less than 9 metres in length, is no greater than the
maximum height of 3.0 metres, and is below the average height of 2.7 metres. The parapet wall therefore complies
with the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (i) for boundary walls in areas coded R20 to R25 (adjoining
property is zoned R20). The parapet wall is therefore permitted as of right,

Units 12 and 13

The internal parapet wall proposed for the garage and storeroom of units 12 {between units 11 and 12) and 13
{between units 12 and 13) is less than 2/3 the length of the boundary and is below 3.5 metres i in height, however is
greaterthan the 3 metre average aliowed under the acceptabie development provision
in areas coded R30 and aboveJ nere are two par; S proposed Tor units 12 and 13, the second being on the
e adjoining property {Lot 144 Elwood Court). The two parapet walls proposed on the
noithern boundary for units 12 and 13 are below the maximum helght of 3.0 metres, average height of 2.7 metres and
is less than 9.0 metres in length. Both parapet walls, therefore comply with the acceptable development provision

3.3.2 A2 (i} for boundary walls in areas code is zoned R20}) >

We request that the internal parapet wall between units 12 and 13 be approved in accordance with the performance
criteria of the RCodes (3.3.2 P2) for the follewing reasons:
{a) The parapet wall makes effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard
space and internal floor space;
{b) The parapet wall does not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the adjoining property
which is located east of the parapet wall, therefore there is little to no impact in terms of ‘shadow’
{see shadow diagram).
(c) The parapet wall does not effect the living areas of the adjoining property therefore the parapet wall
will not reduce ‘direct sun' to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor living areas.

Unit 14

The internal parapet wall proposed for the garage and bathroom for unit 14 (between unit 14 and 7 and unit 14 and 5
and 4) is less than 2/3 the length of both boundaries and is below 3.5 metres in height and is also less than the 3
metre average allowed under the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 {jif) for boundary walls in areas coded
R30 and above. There are two parapet walls, both of which comply with the acceptable development provisions of the
RCodes, however only one is permitted as of right.

We request that the second intemal parapet wall, say the one located on the boundary between unit 7 and 14 be
approved in accordance with the performance criteria of the RCodes (3.3.2 P2) for the following reasons:
(a) The parapet walls make effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard
space and internal floor space;
by The parapet wall will not impact on the amenity of the adjeining property as it is located alongside a
retaining wall that is proposed at a height of 28.80. The FFL for the garage is lower at 26.914—some
1.886 metres below the top of the retaining wall. The parapet wall is therefore below the screen fence
positioned on top of the retaining wall, accordingly there is no impact whatsoever in terms of ‘shadow’
(see shadow diagram).
() The parapet wall does not effect the living areas of the adjoining property therefore the parapet wall
will not reduce "direct sun’ to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor living areas,

Unit 15
There are two parapet walls proposed on two separate boundaries for unit 15. The first is located on the northem
boundary between unit 15 and unit 3 for the garage and the second is proposed along the southern boundary



Attachment 4

Page 7

! . LY S G 1‘, e AN . 4 i
TOWﬂ Plannmg e GIOPErG i teop (,l(’h/,‘m?a 38 (\) 1ot Q ‘V’W’Wf(»{% {Wﬂf\,

Solutions

between unit 15 and units 13 and 14 for the bedroom, kitchen and living area. The parapet wall proposed along the
northern boundary adjacent to unit 3 is less than 2/3 the length of the boundary, below 3.5 metres i height, and is
less than the 3 meire average allowed under the acceptable development provision 3.3.2 A2 (iii) for boundary walls in
areas coded R30 and above, therefore is permitted as of right. The second parapet wall although meets the maximum
height and average height requirements stipulated under clause 3.3.2 A2 (i), exceeds 2/3 the tength of the boundary.

We request that the second parapet wall be approved under the performance criteria of the RCodes (3.3.2 P2) for the
following reasons:

{a) The parapet wall makes effective use of space creating more room for private outdoor courtyard
space and internal space;

(b) The parapet wall will not impact on the amenity of the adjoining property as it is only single storey in
height and therefore only slightly higher than the normal boundary fence. The parapet wall therefore
will have ne impact on the adjoining property (see shadow diagram).

) The parapet wall does not effect the living areas of the adjoining property therefore the parapet wall
will not reduce "direct sun' to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor living areas.

. Side Sethack variations;
ncforn side setback of 1,004 metres in lieu of 1.5 mefrese

aMbeck of 1.0 metre in lieyeh o metres penfaining to Unit 7.
Eastern side setback oTyetra#riieu of 1.5 metres pertaining fo Unit 8,
v.  Eastem side sethack of 1.0MCMedyJiov of 1.5 metres pertaining to Unit 9,
vi. Northem side setbaghet 1.176 metres gl 1.5 metres pertaining to Unit 9.
jdie 5 Deggertaining to Unit 10.
eflie setback of 0.85 metres in fieu of 1.5 metres Dngiging to Unit 11.
ix. Soutern side sethack of 1.5 metres in fieu of 2.5 metres pertaining TRyt 12 (please refer to clause 3.2.1)
outhern side setback of 1.489 metres in lieu of 2.5 metres pertaining to Unit™wglgase refer to clause 3.2.1).

Response to Point 1{c— i to x}

{iy The eastem side setback for unit 2 has been increased from 1.0 metre to a maximum distance of 1.683 metres.
Because of the shape of the lot, a portion of the length of the wall proposed is between 1.0 metre and 1.5
metres from the boundary. We request that the minor setback variation for part of the wall be approved in
accordance with the performance criteria of the RCodes (3.3.1 P1) for the following reasons:

{a) The minor setback variation will not reduce the level of direct sun and ventitation for the unit and will

not result in reducing the level of sun and ventilation to adjoining properties;

() The variation is necessary to ensure sufficient internal space is provided to unit 2 and is necessary to

accommodate an unfortunate angle provided by the shape of the lot.

The window previously facing the eastern boundary for the living room for unit 3 has been removed and a blank

wall put in its place. Accordingly only a 1.0 metre setback is required to the eastern boundary given that the

wall facing this boundary is less than 9 metres in length and has no major openings. The wall therefore
complies with the acceptable development provision 3.3.1 A1 (i) of the RCodes.

The window facing the eastern boundary for the kitchen for unit 7 has been removed and a blank wall put in its

place. Accordingly only a 1.0 metre setback is required to the portion of the kitchen wall facing the eastern

boundary as it is less than 9 metres in length and has no major openings. The wall therefore complies with
acceptabte development provision 3.3.1 A1 (i} of the RCodes.

(iv) The response fo point (iii) applies to unit 8.

(v} The response to point (iii) applies to unit 9.

{vi) The setback to the northern boundary for unit 9 has been increased to 1.938 metres and therefore complies
with acceptable development provision 3.3.1 A1 (i) of the RCodes.

(vii) The window facing the westem boundary for bedroom two has been removed and a blank wall putin its place.
Accordingly, only a 1.0 metre sethack is required for this wall given that it is less than @ metres in length and
has no major openings. The wall therefore complies with acceptable development provision 3.3.1 A 1(j} of the
RCodes.

(i

=

(i

R
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(viii) The setback to the southem boundary for unit 11 has been increased to 1.0 metre and 1.5 metres,
respectively, therefore complies with acceptable development provision 3.3.1 A1()} of the RCodes. The
southern elevation fo this unit has been altered slightly to achieve this requirement.

(i) The setback to the southern boundary for unit 12 has been increased to 2.5 metres, therefore complies with

acceptable development provision 3.2.1 A1 (i} of the RCodes.

The setback to the southem boundary for unit 13 has been increased to 2.5 metres, therefore complies with

acceptable development provision 3.2.1 A1 (ii) of the RCodes.

(x

=

2. According fo clause 3.4.1 and Table 1 of the R-Codes, each individual lof together with any associated
common property is required to include a minimum open space amount of 45%. The following units do not
satisfy this requirement: . i
4 a i * o Dropered ovietion deleled as et o auy pd

ol

ans

a
b
4
d
0
£

Response to Point 2{a fo f

{a) Unit1 has been reduced in size and now mests the minimum 45% open space requirement stipulated in Table
1 of the RCodes for the R40 density code (see site calculations).

{b) Unit 2 has been reduced in size and now meets the minimum 45% open space requirement stipulated in Table
1 of the RCodes for the R40 density code (see site calculations).

(c) Unit 5 has been slightly reduced in size and the lot area increased sfightly and now meets the minimum 45%
open space requirement stipulated in Table 1 of the RCodes for the R40 density code {seg site calculations)

{d) Unit 6 has been reduced in size and now mests the minimum 45% open space requirement stipulated in Table
1 of the RCodes for the R40 density code (see site calculations).

{e) Unit 8 has been reduced in size and the lot area slightly increased and now meets the minimum 45% open
space requirement stiputated in Table 1 of the RCodes for the R40 density code {see site calculations).

() The lot area for unit 10 has been increased and now meets the minimum 45% opens space requirement
stipulated in Table 1 of the RCodes for the R40 density code (see site calculations).

3. According to cleuse 3.2.6 of the R-Codes the refaining wall adjacent fo the access leg connecting with Elwood
Court is to be truncated or reduced to no higher then 0.75 metres within 1.5 melres where it intersects with the
front lof boundary. The subject wall exceeds a height of 2.4 melres and as such, does not safisfy this
requirement,

Response to Point 3
The retaining wall at the intersection of the communal road and Elwood Court has been truncated (1.5 by 1.5

metres}. This retaining wall has also been reduced in height from 2.4 metres at its highest point to 2.11 metres.
Whilst the acceptable development provisions of the RCodes has been exceeded, the proposed changes satisfy the
performance criteria under section 3.2.6 P6 in that adequate sight lines have been provided via the truncation. i
should be noted that Elwood Court is also a quiet cul-de-sac and the verge adjacent to the communal street
entrance is free of a pedestrian pathway. Accordingly the vehicle traffic to and from the site will pose no threat to
pedestrian movement in the street.

4. The level of the communal street is significantly higher than the finished floor level at Unit 11. You are required
fo clarify the size and extent of the windows at southern boundary of this unit.

Response to Point 4
The level difference between unit 11 and the communal street has been reduced from 1.014m to 300mm. The

setback between unit 11 and the communal access has also increased to 2.5 metres from 850mm previously.
There is sufficient light and ventilation for unit 11 as a result of the changes.
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5. According to clause 3.5.3 of the R-Codes, single garages, when enclosed on fwo sides are required to salisfy a
minimem width of 3.0 metres. The garages pertaining to units 6, 12 and 13 do not meet this requirement.

Response to Point 5
The garage widths for units 6, 12 and 13 have been increased to 3.0m, therefore the acceptable development

provision 3.5.3 of the RCodes has been safisfied.

6. According fo clause 3.5.4 of the R-Codes, subject to a minimum width of 3.0 metres, driveways must not
occupy more than 40% of the frontage of a property. The following units do not satfsfy this reguirement;

s [\(OPP"W'}\ vacidon deleied as pt oA
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Response to Point 6
(@) The driveway width for unit 2 has been reduced in size to meet the minimum 3.0 metre width and the maximum

40% frontage permitted across the front of the property. The acceptable development provision 3.5.4 of the
RCodes is therefore satisfied.

(b} The driveway width for uni 8 has been reduced in size to meet the minimum 3.0m width and the maximum
40% frontage permitted across the front of the property. The acceptable development provision 3.54 of the
RCodes is therefore satisfied.

(c) The driveway width for unit 9 has been reduced in size to meet the minimum 3.0 metre width and the maximum
40% frontage permitted across the front of the property. The acceptable development provision 3.5.4 of the
RCodes is therefore satisfied.

(d) The driveway width for unit 10 has been reduced in size to meet the minimum 3.0 mefre width and the
maximum 40% frontage permitted across the front of the property. The acceptable development provision 3.5.4
of the RCodes is therefore satisfied.

7. According to clause 3.6.1 of the R-Codes, filling between the street alignment and buiiding, or within 3.0 mefres
of the street alignment, whichever is the lesser, shall not exceed 0.5 metres. Unit 10 of the proposed
development does not satisfy this requirement.

Response to Point 7
The courtyard FFL for unit 10 has been lowered from 28.7 fo 28.2 and the FFL for the house has been lowered from

28.786 to 28.286. Unit 10 therefore complies with clause 3.6.1 of the RCodes as the level of i} is below 0.5 metres.

8. According fo clause 3.6.1 of the R-Codes, excavation between the street afignment and building, or within three
melres of the street alignment, whichever is the lesser, shalf not exceed 0.5 mefres. It appears that the front
setback area pertaining to Unit 11 does nof satisfy this requirement.

Response to Point 8
The FFL for unit 11 has been raised from 25,086 to 25.472. The level difference has therefore changed from being

0.664 below the natural ground level to only 0.278m. Unit 11 therefore complies with clause 3.6.1 of the RCodes as
the level of excavation is less than 0.5 metres,

9.

..... augd 9 Elwood Court may not comply

058 requ:remenfs
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Response to Point 9
Your comments refer to the retaining walls proposed along the easterm boundary of units 1 to 3, the northem and

eastern boundary for unit 15 and the northern boundary for unit 12. A comparison between the retaining wall
height's proposed previously and under the amended plans are stated below:

(a) The retaining wall along the northern boundary of unit 12, was previously between 480mm to 780mm in height.
The revised plan has reduced the height to between 180mm and 380mm.

{b) The retaining wall along the eastern boundary of unit 15, was praviously 430mm to 700mm in height. The
revised plan has reduced the height to between 250mm 450mm.

{c) The retaining wall along the northern boundary of unit 15, was previously 700mm to 200mm in height. The
revised plan has reduced the height to between ¢ to 450mm.

{d) The retaining wall along the eastern boundary of units 1, 2 and 3, was previously 0 to 480mm in height. The
revised plan has reduced the height to between 0 and 380mm.

in accordance with Note (i) on page 72 of the RCodes— ‘refaining walls that are provided as part of subdivision
development, or part of a previous dwelling, to establish base levels for lots, are excluded from these requirements.
For the purposes of the Codes, such walls are regarded as natural features.’

There are existing retaining walls along the boundary for units 1, 2, 3 and 15 which are assumed as the natural
ground level. The development proposes small retaining walls along the sarme boundary. The natural ground fevel
in accordance with the note (i) is therefore the level of the existing retaining wall. For the purpose of determining
heights for setbacks the height of the new retaining wall is taken from the natural ground leve! set by the existing
retaining wall.

10, According fo clause 3.2.1 and Table 1 of the R-Codes, each dwelling thet fronts a primary street is required fo
be setback a minimum of 2.0 metres with an average of 4.0 metres. The following units do not satisfy these
requirements:

X7 - 3.61m average

Q@ o an T

You are advised that any modification of these dwellings in order to comply with the front average setback may have
impfications on minimum garage sethacks.

Response to Point 10
{a) The front setback of Unit 1 has been modified to achieve the required minimum 2.0 metre and average 4.0

metre setback, The dwelling has been moved back slightly, and the portico has been reduced in size. The unit
therefore complies with acceptable development provision 3.2.1 and Table 1 of the RCodes,

{b) The front setback of Unit 2 has been modified to achieve the required minimum 2.0 metre and average 4.0
metre setback. The front portion of this dwelling has been modified considerably with the entire dwelling
proposed behind the 4.0m average setback line. The portico appears 500mm forward of the garage to ensure
that the garage does not dominate the front elevation.
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We see approval under the performance criteria of the RCodes (3.2.3 P3) for the garage appearing at a setback of 4
metres for the following reasons:

0] The current position of the garage does not detract from the streetscape or appearance of the
dwelling, or obstruct views of dwellings from the street;

{ii) The current position of the garage is in-keeping with the prevailing setback proposed along Eddystone
Avenue for units 1 to 6 which all have similar setbacks;

(i The setting back of the garage to 4.5 metres would reduce the size of the private courtyard space for

the dwelling with litfle gain from a streetscape perspective.

{¢) The front setback of unit 4 has been modified to achieve the required minimum 2.0 metre and average 4.0m
setback. The garage has been moved back from a 3.5 metre setback previously to a 4.0 metre setback.
Bedroom 1 has also been reduced in size. The unit therefore complies with acceptable development provision
3.2.1 and Table 1 of the RCodes.

{d) The front setback of unit 7 has been modified to achieve the required minimum 2.0 metre and average 4.0m

setback. The garage and bedroom 1 has been setback from 3.82 metres previously to 4.32 metres and 2.98

metres to 3.480 metres, respactively. The unit therefore complies with the acceptable development provision

3.2.1 and Table 1 of the RCodes.

The front setback of unit 8 has been modified to achieve the required minimum 2.0 metre and average 4.0m
setback. The garage and bedroom 1 has been sethack from 4.0 metres previously to 4.32 mefres, and 2.953
metres previously fo 3.453 metres, respectively. The unit therefore complies with the acceptable development
provision 3.2.1 and Table 1 of the RCodes.

(e

ALA

() The front setback of unit 9 has been modified to achieve the required minimum 2.0 metre and average 4.9m
setback. The garage and bedroom 1 has been setback 4.0 metres previously to 4.5 metres, and 2.673 metres
t0 3.373 metres, respectively. The unit therefore complies with the acceptable development provision 3.2.1 and
Table 1 of the RCodes.

{g) The front setback of unit 11 has been modified to achieve the required minimum 2.0 metre and average 4.0m
sethack. The garage, bedroom 2 and kitchen has been setback 3.5 metres previously to 3.83 metres, and 3.24
metres to 3.570 metres, respectively. The portico has also been setback from 2.108 metres previously to 2.438
metres, The compensating area is found along the southem elevation. The unit therefore complies with the
aceeptable development provision 3.2.1 and Table 4 of the RCodes.

1. You are required to provide additional elevations of Unit 4, 9, 10 and 14 in order to assess building height and
the required sethacks. From the site and floor plans, it cannot be determined whether openings to rooms are
major or minor.

Response to comment 11
The additional elevations requested for units 4, 9, 10 and 14 are attached for your information.

: * and conern
L rogcrey |
Response to comment 12 ( e A r)@?@ﬂ?@
The communal access driveway from Eddystone Avenue and Elwood Court has been sethack 0.5 me§
nearest boundary. The communal access way, therefore complies with acceptable development provision 3.5.4 of
the RCodes.
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13. The reversing area provided for Unit 14 is insufficient and is fo be increased. Please refer to Peter Websier,
Senior Technical Officer on 9400 4543 in this regard.

Response to comment 13
The reversing area provided for unit 14 has been modified fo be greater in width and depth than previously. The

designer has spoken with Peter Webster and both agree that the 6.0 metre by 9426 metre reversing area provided
(see plans) is sufficient to satisfy this requirement.

4. The City has concerns that several of the proposed dwellings may not satisfy clause 3.9.1 of the R-Codes.
Each building Is to be designed so that ifs shadow cast at midday, 21 June onto any other adjoining property
toss not exceed 35% of the sife area. You are required to provide shadow diagrams in order to demonstrate
compliance with this policy.

Response to comment 14
A shadow diagram for each of the 15 dwellings proposed has been provided (see attached plan). Each dwelling is

well within the maximum 'shadow’ limits permitted for the R40 density code, accordingly the development compties
with acceptable development provision 3.9.1 A1 of the RCodes.

It is acknowledged that written justification has been received for boundary walls adjacent fo 5 and 9 Etwood Couri.
However, the R-Codes states that where a subject sife and an affected adjoining site are subject to different R-Codes,
the fength and height of boundary wall on either side is defermined by reference to the fower density code.

Response to above comments
We acknowledges your comments above and have factored this in when we altered the design {see fesponse fo

comment 1 (b)) .

Response to comments received from Health
Please provide amended plans showing the location of an enclosure for the storage and cleaning of rubbish
receptacles.

Response to Heaith Comments
All plans show the location of an enclosure for the storage and cleaning of rubbish receptacles (see attached plans).

Response to comments received from IMS

1. Crossovers are to be fo Ciy's standards {can condition) 2. As there is no viable position to refocate the existing
pedestrian refuge isfand, if will be necessary fo modify the design of Unit & so that its crossover/driveway is
located adjacent fo that of Unit 6, thereby avoiding conflict with island.

Response to IMS comments
We have spoken to David Mather of IMS regarding his comments and have resolved that the only way to resolve the

apparent conflict between the crossover of unit 5 and the pedestrian island is to flip’ the design so that the crossover
is located alongside the southern boundary of unit 5. As per our discussion, we have relocated the garage for unit 5
50 that the crossover is no longer in conflict with the pedestrian island.

Additional comments

Please note that in our previous correspandence te you (8 March 2005) several items were addressed that have been
re-visited in this correspondence, such as variations to parapet walls, retaining walls and the garage sethack for unit
2. Please note that we have not re-addressed the issue concerning the primary and secondary street frontage for unit
1 as previous comments clarify our position on this matter. Therefore please refer to our previous correspondence
when you consider this point.
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Conclusion
Alt the issues raised in your electronic mail received on the 9th, 19th and 23rd of May 2005 have been carefully
addressed. In most cases we have ensured that the acceptable development provisions of the RCodes have been
met. Approval under the performance criteria has been sought for the following:
(a) Several internal refaining walls—between units 4 & 5, 5 & 14 and along the communal access way for
units 7 to 10;

{b) Several internal parapet walls for units 2 to 6 and 12 to 15;
(c) Minimum setback to the garage for unit 2; and
() Intemal boundary setback for unit 2.

As mentioned previously, great care has been exercised to addiess all the issues raised by each of the departments
and only few items are sought for approval under the performance criteria of the codes as a result. It would be
appreciated if you could present the proposed development in its current form to the meeting of the Joint
Commissioners scheduled for the 19th July 2005 with favourable recommendation.

Should you have gueries regarding. the information contained in this correspondence, please do not hesitate to
contact me on& of gtetatively via email— .




